
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-31 

AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO C2R 
ENGINEERING, INC., FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE HARBOR BOULEVARD 

WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS – CAPITAL PROJECT 20-07 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $1,937,287, PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$194,000, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET OF $2,131,287 

* * *

MID-PENINSULA WATER DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the District solicited competitive bids for the Harbor Boulevard Water Main 

Improvements Project, #20-07; and 

WHEREAS, in response to the District’s solicitation, six (6) construction firms submitted 

bids; and 

WHEREAS, based on review of these bids by the District Engineer, District staff, and 

District Counsel, staff recommends that a contract be awarded to C2R ENGINEERING, INC. of 

Mountain View, CA whose bid meets all the requirements of the specification documents and 

has been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Mid-

Peninsula Water District hereby: 

1. Awards a contract for construction of the Harbor Boulevard Water Main

Improvements Project, #20-07, to C2R ENGINEERING, INC. in the amount of $1,937,287; and 

2. Authorizes a 10% project contingency in the amount of $194,000 for a total

project budget of $2,131,287; and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 801A0D67-FA6F-424B-9ABC-FE822E4A32FC



3. Authorizes the Interim General Manager to execute a contract on behalf of the

District with C2R ENGINEERING, INC. in full conformity with the terms and conditions of this 

Resolution, the bid and the specification documents. 

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of December 2022. 

AYES:   Wheeler, Zucca, Vella, Jordan, and Schmidt

NOES:  -0-

ABSTENTIONS:  -0-

ABSENCES:  -0-

_____________________________________ 
BOARD PRESIDENT 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
BOARD SECRETARY 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 801A0D67-FA6F-424B-9ABC-FE822E4A32FC


		2023-01-27T11:55:48-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




